CH \$40.00 86395

ETAS ID: TM497530

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Unique Fabricating, Inc.		11/08/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citizens Bank, National Association
Street Address:	27777 Franklin Road
City:	Southfield
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48034
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86395156	TWINSHAPE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6163367000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6163366000

Email: trademarks@varnumlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy E. Eagle

Address Line 1:333 Bridge Street, P.O. Box 352Address Line 4:Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Unique-330962
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy E. Eagle
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy E. Eagle/
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2018

Total Attachments: 15

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006479 FRAME: 0001

900473445

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page8.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page9.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page10.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page11.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page12.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page13.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page14.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Unique Fabricating Inc#page15.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of November 8, 2018, is made by and among UNIQUE FABRICATING, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), having a business location at 800 Standard Parkway, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326, and CITIZENS BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as administrative agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (the Agent and Lenders are individually and collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

1. <u>Definitions.</u> Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement. The following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Credit Agreement" shall mean that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of the same date herewith by and among Unique Fabricating NA, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "US Borrower"), Unique-Intasco Canada, Inc., a British Columbia corporation ("CA Borrower", called together with US Borrower, "Borrowers" and each of them referred to as "Borrower"), each of which is a wholly owned direct or indirect subsidiary of Grantor, the Agent, and the Lenders now or hereafter party thereto, as the same may hereafter from time to time be restated, amended, modified or supplemented.

"Copyrights" shall mean all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all U.S. and foreign common law copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, and common law copyrights, copyright registrations and applications exclusively licensed to Grantor, including without limitation (i) the copyright registrations and copyright applications listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto, (ii) any and all rights to unregistered and/or common law copyrights and/or any subject matter subject to any common law copyright, and (iii) all renewals and extensions thereof.

"Lien" shall mean any security interest in or lien on or against any property arising from any pledge, assignment, hypothecation, mortgage, security interest, deposit arrangement, trust receipt, conditional sale or title retaining contract, sale and leaseback transaction, capitalized lease, consignment or bailment for security, or any other type of lien, charge, encumbrance, title exception, preferential or priority arrangement affecting property, whether based on common law or statute.

"Obligations" shall mean any and all advances, debts, indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of the Grantor to Secured Party, now or hereafter made, incurred or created, whether voluntary or involuntary and however arising, whether due or not due, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, determined or undetermined, and whether Grantor may be liable individually or jointly with others, or whether recovery upon such Obligations may be or hereafter becomes unenforceable, including without limitation, any of the foregoing arising under that certain Continuing Agreement of Guaranty and Suretyship Agreement dated April 29, 2016 as reaffirmed by Grantor in favor of Agent and the Lenders in connection with the Credit Agreement, as may be restated, amended, modified or supplemented.

"Patents" shall mean all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to any and all U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications, including without limitation (i) the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto, and (ii) all provisionals, disclosures, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof and improvements thereon, and amendments thereto, and other material technology and intellectual property related thereto.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Software" shall mean all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to any and all software and general intangibles constituting software (as such terms are defined in the UCC).

"Trademarks" shall mean all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to any and all U.S. and foreign trademarks, trade names, assumed names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, unregistered trademarks, common law trademarks and service marks, and domain names, and all related intellectual property including without limitation (i) the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto, and (ii) all renewals and extensions thereof.

"<u>UCC</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in each applicable jurisdiction, as amended or superseded from time to time.

- 2. <u>Security Interest.</u> As security for the payment and performance of the Obligations, Grantor hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to, and grants Secured Party a continuing security interest ("<u>Security Interest</u>") with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to any of the following, whether now existing or hereafter arising, now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, and Software;
- (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect to the foregoing, including payments under all licenses and permission agreements entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof;
- (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions of the Collateral described in clause (i) above;
- (iv) the goodwill symbolized by, and/or connected with the use of, the Collateral described in clause (i) above;
- (v) all contract rights, documents, applications, licenses, materials and other matters related to the any of the foregoing;
- (vi) all tangible property embodying or incorporating any of the Collateral described in clause (i) above; and
- (vii) all of Grantor's rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

This Agreement grants only the Security Interest herein described, is not intended to and does not affect any present transfer of title of any trademark registration or application and makes no assignment and grants no right to assign or perform any other action with respect to any intent to use trademark application, unless such action is permitted under 15 U.S.C. §1060.

3. Representations, Warranties and Agreements. Grantor represents, warrants and agrees as follows:

- (a) <u>Existence</u>; <u>Authority</u>. Grantor is a corporation, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Delaware and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Grantor.
- (b) Patents. Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by Grantor as of the date hereof, or to which Grantor has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, Grantor owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to materially accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then the Grantor shall, within thirty (30) days of Grantor determining that Exhibit A ceases to reflect accurately, in all material respects, such existence or status, provide written notice to Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
- Grantor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence, current filing basis, and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof and all other Trademarks owned by Grantor. If after the date hereof, Grantor owns or controls any registered Trademarks not listed on **Exhibit A**, or if **Exhibit A** ceases to materially accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then the Grantor shall, within thirty (30) days of Grantor determining that **Exhibit A** ceases to reflect accurately, in all material respects, such existence or status, provide written notice to Secured Party with a replacement **Exhibit A**, which upon acceptance by Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
- (d) <u>Copyrights</u>. **Exhibit A** accurately lists all registered Copyrights owned or controlled by Grantor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Copyrights and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof and all other Copyrights owned by Grantor. If after the date hereof, Grantor owns or controls any registered Copyrights not listed on **Exhibit A**, or if **Exhibit A** ceases to materially accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Copyrights, then the Grantor shall, within thirty (30) days of Grantor determining that **Exhibit A** ceases to reflect accurately, in all material respects, such existence or status, provide written notice to Secured Party with a replacement **Exhibit A**, which upon acceptance by Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
- (e) <u>Title</u>. Grantor has absolute title to all Collateral as owned by the Grantor, free and clear of all Liens, other than in favor of the Secured Party or other Permitted Liens. Grantor (i) will have, at the time Grantor acquires any rights in Collateral hereafter arising, absolute title to all such Collateral free and clear of all Liens other than in favor of the Secured Party or other Permitted Liens, and (ii) will keep all Collateral free and clear of all Liens other than in favor of the Secured Party.
- (f) <u>No Sale</u>. The Grantor will not assign, transfer, encumber, or otherwise dispose of the all or any portion of the Collateral, or any interest therein, without Secured Party's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- (g) <u>Defense</u>. The Grantor will, at its own expense, protect and defend the Collateral against all claims or demands of all persons.
- (h) <u>Maintenance</u>. The Grantor will at its own expense maintain the Collateral, including (but not limited to) filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark

registrations and applications therefor; except with respect to any Patent, Trademark, or Copyright that is not material to the Grantor or its subsidiaries and subject to compliance with any requirements to provide notice or obtain the consent of the Secured Party. Grantor covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any portion of the Collateral nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing Secured Party: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least thirty (30) days, to allow Secured Party to timely pay (if Secured Party elects to so pay in its sole discretion) any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any Collateral, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.

- (i) Secured Party's Right to Take Action. If Grantor fails to perform or observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3 and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after the earlier of Grantor's knowledge of such failure or notice from Secured Party (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (h), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time if immediate action is necessary as required herein to maintain any Patent, Copyright or Trademark required and/or used in the business of the Grantor, Borrowers, or their Subsidiaries as then currently conducted or proposed to be conducted), or if Grantor notifies Secured Party that it intends to abandon a Patent, Copyright and/or Trademark, Secured Party may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place, and stead of the Grantor (or, at Secured Party's option, in Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.
- (j) <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, the Grantor shall pay Secured Party on written demand the amount of all moneys reasonably expended and all reasonable costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Secured Party in connection with or as a result of Secured Party's taking action under this Section 3 or exercising its rights hereunder.
- (k) <u>Absolute Assignment</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Grantor shall, upon request, execute and deliver to Secured Party an absolute assignment transferring its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral to Secured Party.
- (l) <u>Power of Attorney</u>. For purposes of, and to facilitate Secured Party's taking action and exercising its rights hereunder and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) Secured Party, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of Grantor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse, or file, in the name and on behalf of Grantor, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by Grantor hereunder to the extent the Grantor has failed to take such action, or, necessary for Secured Party, after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to maintain, prosecute, enforce or use the Collateral or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license in all or any portion of the Collateral to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of all or any portion of the Collateral to any third party. Without limiting the foregoing, such authority of the Secured Party includes the following:
 - (i) To execute, file and pursue (in the sole discretion of Secured Party without first obtaining Grantor's approval thereof or signature thereto, unless otherwise

prohibited by applicable law) any application, form or other document in order to perfect, maintain, continue or otherwise protect Secured Party's interest or Grantor's rights in the Collateral, including, without limitation, executing and filing (A) any financing statement, any continuation statement or any amendment thereto, and (B) any document in any proceeding before the United States Copyright Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the relevant office of any state or foreign jurisdiction (including, without limitation, the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings) and to pay any fees and taxes in connection therewith or otherwise; provided, however, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Secured Party will not take any actions which result in an assignment or transfer of title of the Collateral to Secured Party;

- (ii) To execute any document required to acknowledge, register or perfect the interest of Secured Party in any part of the Collateral without the signature of Grantor unless prohibited by applicable law; and
- (iii) Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to (A) endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Secured Party in the use of the Collateral, and (B) take any other actions with respect to the Collateral as Secured Party deems to be in the best interest of Secured Party in its reasonable discretion.

Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until the Obligations have been unconditionally and indefeasibly paid or performed in full, as determined by Secured Party in its sole discretion.

- 4. <u>Grantor's Use of the Collateral.</u> Grantor shall be permitted to control and manage the Collateral, including the right to exclude others from making, using, or selling items covered by the Collateral and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default has occurred.
- 5. Requested Recordation. Grantor hereby authorizes, and Secured Party shall request, at Secured Party's discretion, that the Register of Copyrights and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (and any state, foreign or other authority to which this Agreement is submitted) file and record this Agreement or a short form of this Agreement (and any corresponding or separate forms of such jurisdiction) in order to publicly reflect the interests of Secured Party in the Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks.
- **6.** Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following events shall be an "Event of Default" hereunder:
- (a) any representation or warranty made herein by Grantor is incorrect in any material respect when made or reaffirmed;
- (b) Grantor fails to observe or perform any covenant, condition or agreement herein or in connection with any of the Obligations; or

(c) the occurrence of a default, breach, or defined "Event of Default" under the Credit Agreement or any other document or agreement executed and/or delivered in connection with the Obligations.

7. Remedies.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Secured Party may (at its option) take any or all of the following actions: (i) declare all Obligations secured hereby immediately due and payable without presentment or demand or any notice to Grantor, (ii) Secured Party may, with or without notice to Grantor, exercise any or all remedies available under the Obligations, in applicable law or at equity, including without limitation any and all remedies as secured party under the UCC; (iii) Secured Party may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral; and (iv) Secured Party may enforce the Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Secured Party shall commence any suit for such enforcement, the Grantor shall (at the request of Secured Party) do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.
- (b) All rights and remedies of Secured Party shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at Secured Party's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other.
- (c) Secured Party shall not be obligated to preserve any rights Grantor may have against prior parties, to realize on the Collateral at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Collateral in any particular order of application.
- **Right of Setoff.** Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Secured Party, or any of them, shall have the right from time to time, without notice to Grantor, to set off against and apply to such due and payable amount any obligation of any nature of Secured Party, or any subsidiary or affiliate of Secured Party, to Grantor, including but not limited to all deposits (whether time or demand, general or special, provisionally credited or finally credited, however evidenced) now or hereafter maintained by any Grantor with Secured Party. Such right shall be absolute and unconditional in all circumstances and, without limitation, shall exist whether or not Secured Party, or any of them, shall have given any notice or made any demand under this Agreement or under such obligation to the Grantor, whether such obligation to the Grantor is absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured (it being agreed that the Secured Party, or any of them, may deem such obligation to be then due and payable at the time of such setoff), and regardless of the existence or adequacy of any collateral, guaranty, or other direct or indirect security or right or remedy available to the Secured Party. The rights of the Secured Party under this Section are in addition to such other rights and remedies (including other rights of setoff and banker's lien) which Secured Party, or any of them, may have, and nothing in this Agreement or in any other Loan Document shall be deemed a waiver of or restriction on the right of setoff or banker's lien of Secured Party, or any of them. Grantor hereby agrees that, to the fullest extent permitted by Law, any affiliate or subsidiary of Secured Party and any holder of a participation in any obligation of Grantor under this Agreement, shall have the same rights of setoff as Secured Party as provided in this Section (regardless whether such affiliate or participant otherwise would be deemed a creditor of the Grantor).
- 9. <u>Miscellaneous.</u> This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated, or discharged only explicitly in a writing signed by Secured Party and Grantor, and the Security Interest can be released only explicitly in a writing signed by Secured Party. A waiver signed by Secured Party shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of Secured Party's rights or remedies. All notices

to be given under this Agreement shall be given in writing. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Grantor and Secured Party and their respective participants, successors, and assigns and this Agreement shall take effect when signed by Grantor and delivered to Secured Party, and Grantor waives notice of Secured Party's acceptance hereof. Secured Party may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of Secured Party to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic ("pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state of Michigan without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

[Signature page follows]

Agreement as of the date written above.
GRANTOR:
UNIQUE FABRICATING, INC., a Delaware corporation
By:
Thomas Tekiele Title: Secretary
SECURED PARTY:
CITIZENS BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Secured Party
Ву:
Michael Farley
Title: Senior Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Intellectual Property Security

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the date written above.

GRANTOR:

UNIQUE FABRICATING, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Thomas Tekiele

Title: Secretary

SECURED PARTY:

CITIZENS BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent for the Secured Party.

Michael Farley

By:

Title: Senior Vice President,

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

Patents and Patent Applications

TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER	JURISDICTION	FILING DATE	STATUS	PATENT TYPE	OWNER
CROSS-LINKED POLYOLEFIN FOAM DUCT FOR HVAC APPLICATIONS	12/840,566	United States of America	7/21/2010	Abandone d	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
CROSS-LINKED POLYOLEFIN FOAM DUCT FOR HVAC APPLICATIONS	PI 1101313-3	Brazil	3/22/2011	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
CROSS-LINKED POLYOLEFIN FOAM DUCT FOR HVAC APPLICATIONS	10 2011 002 675.4	Germany	1/14/2011	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
STACKABLE AUTOMOTIVE WATER SHIELDS INCLUDING A CHANNEL WITH INWARDLY ANGLED WALLS CONTAINING AN ADHESIVE	15/349,346	United States of America	11/11/2016	Issued	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
AIR FILLED GASKET	14/099,458	United States of America	12/6/2013	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
FOAM DUCT WITH CAPTURED INSERT FOR IMPROVED CONNECTABILI TY	201520421508. 9	China	2/16/2015	Issued	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
AIR FILLED GASKET	1020142204798	Germany	10/9/2014	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
AIR FILLED GASKET	201410680090. 3	China	11/24/2014	Filed	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
AIR FILLED GASKET	5233/CHE/2014	India	10/20/2014	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
NOISE ATTENUATED	201520112058. 5	China	2/16/2015	Issued	Utility	Unique Fabricating,

AIR DUCT						Inc.
NOISE ATTENUATED AIR DUCT	102015202655. 8	Germany	2/13/2015	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
NOISE ATTENUATED AIR DUCT	14/621,990	United States of America	2/13/2015	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
ANGLED STACKABLE WATERSHIELD S	201520251219. 9	China	4/23/2015	Issued	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
ANGLED STACKABLE WATERSHIELD S INCLUDING A CHANNEL WITH INWARDLY ANGLED WALLS CONTAINING ADHESIVE	102015207761. 6	Germany	4/28/2015	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
FOAM DUCT WITH CAPTURED INSERT FOR IMPROVED CONNECTABILI TY	1020152110893	Germany	6/7/2015	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
FOAM DUCT WITH CAPTURED INSERT FOR IMPROVED CONNECTABILI TY	2998/CHE/2015	India	6/16/2015	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
DUCT CONNECTION DEVICE	201620501783. 6	China	5/27/2016	Issued	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
DUCT CONNECTION DEVICE	10 2016 206 270.0	Germany	8/14/2016	Published	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
MULTIPLE- AXIS ARTICULATING MEMBER AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME	15/611,270	United States of America	6/1/2017	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
STACKABLE AUTOMOTIVE WATER SHIELDS INCLUDING A CHANNEL WITH INWARDLY ANGLED WALLS	14/663,743	United States of America	3/20/2015	Issued	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.

CONTAINING AN ADHESIVE						
PRE-DUCT DEVICES AND METHODS FOR MAKING AIR DUCTS	201621478045. 00	China	12/30/2016	Allowed	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
PRE-DUCT DEVICES AND METHODS FOR MAKING AIR DUCTS	10 2016 225 999.7	Germany	12/22/2016	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
MULTIPLE- AXIS ARTICULATING	201744019418	India	1/2/2017	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
MULTIPLE- AXIS ARTICULATING MEMBER AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME	10 2017 209 430.3	Germany	1/2/2017	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
MULTIPLE- AXIS ARTICULATING MEMBER (deleted by FA - AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME) (Utility Model)	201720642573. 3	China	1/5/2017	Issued	Model	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
DUCT CONNECTION DEVICE	14/816519	United States of America	8/3/2018	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
PRE-DUCT DEVICES AND METHODS FOR MAKING AIR DUCTS	15/071763	United States of America	3/16/2016	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
FOAM DUCT WITH CAPTURED INSERT FOR IMPROVED CONNECTABILI TY	14/740443	United States of America	6/16/2015	Abandone d	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.

CROSS-LINKED POLYOLEFIN FOAM DUCT FOR HVAC APPLICATIONS	201110038353 .70	China	2/10/201 1	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
CROSS-LINKED POLYOLEFIN FOAM DUCT FOR HVAC APPLICATIONS	1343/CHE/201 1	India	4/19/201 1	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
STACKABLE AUTOMOTIVE WATER SHIELDS INCLUDING A CHANNEL WITH INWARDLY ANGLED WALLS CONTAINING AN ADHESIVE	10 2014 224 633.4	Germany	12/2/201 4	Abandon ed	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
STACKABLE AUTOMOTIVE WATER SHIELDS INCLUDING A CHANNEL WITH INWARDLY ANGLED WALLS CONTAINING AN ADHESIVE	1521/CHE/201 5	India	3/25/201 5	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
STACKABLE AUTOMOTIVE WATER SHIELDS INCLUDING A CHANNEL WITH INWARDLY ANGLED WALLS CONTAINING AN ADHESIVE	14/552,859	United States of America	11/25/20 14	Abandon ed	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
STACKABLE AUTOMOTIVE WATER SHIELDS INCLUDING A CHANNEL WITH INWARDLY ANGLED WALLS CONTAINING AN ADHESIVE	201410725583 .40	China	12/3/201 4	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.

NOISE ATTENUATED AIR DUCT	706/CHE/2015	India	2/13/201 5	Publishe d	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
PRE-DUCT DEVICES AND METHODS FOR MAKING AIR DUCTS	201644044597 .00	India	12/28/20 16	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
DUCT CONNECTION DEVICE	201644025646 .00	India	7/27/201 6	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
MULTIPLE-AXIS ARTICULATING MEMBER	201710414198 .10	China	6/5/2017	Pending	Utility	Unique Fabricating, Inc.

TRADEMARKS

Trademark and Trademark Applications

MARK	APPLICATION NUMBER	JURISDICTION	FILING DATE	STATUS	OWNER
TWINSHAPE	16492025	China	3/12/2015	Registered	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
TWINSHAPE	86/395,156	United States of America	9/15/2014	Registered	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
TWINSHAPE	013776612	European Union	2/26/2015	Registered	Unique Fabricating, Inc.
TWINSHAPE FOAM DUCT TECHNOLOGY & Design	22604182	China	1/13/2017	Registered	Unique Fabricating, Inc.

	To be Filed	
	(in use)	
	To be Filed	
	(in use)	
		(in use) To be Filed

COPYRIGHTS

 ${\it Copyright Registrations}-{\rm None}.$

Copyright Applications – None.

Exclusively Licensed Copyright Registrations – None.

Exclusively Licensed Copyright Applications – None.

RECORDED: 11/09/2018